## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Keith Knoernschild		04/26/2012	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	10th Man, LLC
Street Address:	1111 3RD AVENUE SUITE 2890
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98101
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78929139	10TH MAN
Registration Number:	3623673	FOXIEST FANS
Registration Number:	3627702	CRAZIEST FANS
Registration Number:	3623665	COOLEST FANS
Registration Number:	3627703	WILDEST FANS
Registration Number:	3623667	LOUDEST FANS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2067740430

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2065885981

Email: danny@veritrademark.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Bronski
Address Line 1: 1411 East Olive Way

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98122

TRADEMARK REEL: 004852 FRAME: 0648 OP \$165.00 78929139

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Danny Bronski
Signature:	/daniel m bronski/
Date:	08/29/2012
Total Attachments: 4 source=10th Man Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=10th Man Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Various Fans Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Various Fans Trademark Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004852 FRAME: 0649

## Trademark Assignment Agreement

WHEREAS, KEITH KNOERNSCHILD (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") has adopted the following trademark (the "Mark") in connection with the following goods: athletic footwear; Athletic uniforms; Golf caps; Golf shirts; Hats; Headgear, namely, hats, caps, headbands, baseball caps; Opennecked shirts; Polo shirts; Short-sleeved or long-sleeved t-shirts; Shorts; Sport shirts; Sweat shirts; Sweaters; T-shirts, in the following United States Patent and Trademark Office application that has been approved for registration:

TRADEMARK	DATE OF APPROVAL	SERIAL NUMBER
10 <sup>th</sup> Man	September 22, 2009	78929139

WHEREAS, Assignor has assigned the Marks to 10TH MAN, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington, as of the Effective Date below;

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee desire to confirm this assignment for purposes of filing the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other appropriate governmental agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee, effective as of the Effective Date below:

- all right, title and interest in the Marks and the United States Patent and Trademark Office registrations associated with the Marks
- the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Marks and their associated trademark registrations
- all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of the Marks or injury to said goodwill, and
- the right to sue for and recover the same in the Assignee's own name.

[signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of the Assignor as of the Effective Date below. ASSIGNOR: KEITH KNOERNSCHILD ASSIGNEE: 10TH MAN, LLC IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned Members (or their representative) has signed and executed this Agreement, as of the date below. MEMBERS: Whambango, LLC By: Keith Knoernschild, Member M2 Ventures, LLC 4-26-12 as, Member Sportacular, LLC By: Tim Wrast, Member Execution Date ETB Capital, LLC

**Execution Date** 

By: Eric Bartlett, Member

Effective Date: \_\_\_\_

# Trademark Assignment Agreement

WHEREAS, KEITH KNOERNSCHILD (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") has adopted and used the following trademarks (the "Marks") in connection with the following United States Patent and Trademark Office registrations:

TRADEMARK	DATE OF REGISTRATION	NUMBER OF OF REGISTRATION
FOXIEST FANS	May 19, 2009	3623673
CRAZIEST FANS	May 26, 2009	3627702
COOLEST FANS	May 19, 2009	3623665
WILDEST FANS	May 26, 2009	3627703
LOUDEST FANS	May 19, 2009	3623667

WHEREAS, Assignor has assigned the Marks to 10TH MAN, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington, as of the Effective Date below;

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee desire to confirm this assignment for purposes of filing the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other appropriate governmental agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee, effective as of the Effective Date below:

- all right, title and interest in the Marks and the United States Patent and Trademark Office registrations associated with the Marks
- the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Marks and their associated trademark registrations
- all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of the Marks or injury to said goodwill, and
- the right to sue for and recover the same in the Assignee's own name.

[signature page to follow]

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT - KNOERNSCHILD TO 10th MAN, LLC

Page 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of the Assignor as of the effective date below.

ASSIGNOR: KEITH KNOERNSCHILD	
Kutt Brunel	
ASSIGNEE: 10TH MAN, LLC	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned Merexecuted this Agreement, as of the date below.	mbers (via their representative) has signed and
MEMBERS:	
Whambango, LLC	
Litt France	4-26-12
By: Keith Knoernschild, Member	Execution Date
M2 Ventures, LLC	
Rulloc More Nomber	4-20-12
By: Joe Maas, Member	Execution Date
Sportacular, LLC	
By: Tim Wrast, Member	Execution Date
•	
ETB Capital, LLC	

Effective Date: February 17, 2012

By: Eric Bartlett, Member